

No. 08-16769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR.; PATRICIA
A. CARROLL; TOBY M. KRAVET;
GARRY P. SMITH; EARL F.
ARAKAKI AND THURSTON
TWIGG-SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

LINDA LINGLE, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Hawaii; GEORGINA KAWAMURA, in
her official capacity as Director of the
Department of Budget and Finance;

[caption continued]

D.C. Civ. No. 08-00153 JMS/KSC

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

IV. ARGUMENT 8

A. Plaintiffs are **necessarily** challenging the constitutionality of the Admission Act; the United States is therefore an indispensable party to their suit......8

B. This Circuit's *Arakaki v. Lingle* ruling forecloses plaintiffs' claim that the United States is not an indispensable party to plaintiffs' challenge to the constitutionality of the Admission Act......11

C. Plaintiffs' "no final judgment" res judicata argument is irrelevant; the *stare decisis* effect of *Arakaki v. Lingle* forecloses plaintiffs' claims. *Arakaki* is fully consistent with other Ninth Circuit precedent.14

D. Rule 19 analysis was inherent in *Arakaki v. Lingle* ruling......19

E. The *Carroll* case's holding was not dicta; in any event, the indispensable party ruling in *Arakaki* was certainly not dicta; it is binding precedent......20

F. *Arakaki* does *not* bar substantially all trust beneficiary suits; nor does it change established law of the Ninth Circuit......22

G. Plaintiffs do not have standing to sue the United States.23

H. Plaintiffs' argument that the Ceded Lands trust generates no net income from which distributions to beneficiaries may lawfully be made should be rejected for multiple independent reasons.25

1. Plaintiffs do not even assert this claim in their Complaint.25

2. The State's submissions in the *Day* case do **not** show that the State spends more on improving or maintaining the ceded lands than it receives in money from the ceded lands. 29

3. Even if plaintiffs had established that the State spends more on the ceded lands than it receives in money from the ceded lands, that would do nothing to support plaintiffs' claims in this case.31

a. Plaintiffs' net income theory is invalid......31

b. Even if Plaintiffs' net income theory were valid, it does not further the relief they seek of barring trust monies from being spent on Native or native Hawaiians to the exclusion of non-Hawaiians. 37

I. Plaintiffs' trust arguments regarding income beneficiaries, a prior State brief, and impartiality are frivolous...... 38

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)42

Ahuna v. Department of Hawaiian Home Lands,
64 Haw. 327, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982).....42

Alaska Chapter v. Pierce,
694 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....42

Arakaki v. Lingle,
477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

Arakaki v. Lingle,
547 U.S. 1200 (2006)19

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978)24

California v. Grace Brethren Church,
457 U.S. 393 (1982) 4, 11, 12

Carroll v. Nakatani,
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)4, 6, 13, 15, 16, 18-22

Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)16

Day v. Apoliona,
496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) 4, 6, 18, 22, 29

Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.,
526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

Green v. Dumke,
480 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1973).....13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)20

McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.,
845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)26

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 4, 11, 12, 14, 18

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)42

Naliuelua v. State of Hawaii,
795 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Haw. 1990)42

North Star Int'l v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n,
720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983) 25, 27

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)14

Price v. Akaka,
928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1991) 4, 6, 10, 17, 18, 23

Price v. Akaka,
3 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1993)17

Price v. Hawaii,
764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985)23

Price v. State of Hawaii,
921 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1990) 34, 35, 36

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 10, 42

St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South
Dakota,
451 U.S. 772 (1981)12

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES:

Article III 1, 5, 6, 7, 16, 20, 25

Establishment Clause16

Fourteenth Amendment 13, 42

Fifteenth Amendment42

Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII.....21

42 U.S.C. § 1983 13, 14, 17, 24

Hawaii Admission Act passim

 Admission Act Section 4..... 21

 Admission Act Section 5(b).....3, 9, 10, 21

 Admission Act Section 5(f)..... passim

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (HHCA), 42 Stat. 108 (1921)..... 3, 9, 15, 16, 21

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, section 2039

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, section 208(1).....21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2 (1993).....39

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.5 (1993).....39

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.5 (Supp. 2008)41

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 557A-10341

LEGISLATION:

Akaka Bill 2, 42

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 5, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)..... 5, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)..... 5, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Random House Webster's College Dictionary (1991)32
